
Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180021

PWS Name

AQUARION-BUTTERNUT

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

124

Residential

31

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per monthChlorine Residual  (1012)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1 routine (RT) per nine yearsAsbestos  (1094)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/22 - 12/31/30Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per monthTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

1 routine (RT) per yearDisinfectant Byproducts - TTHM & HAA5  (DBP)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 8/10-8/16 Complete8 KNOLLCREST DR SS (01906)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26 8/10-8/16

1/1/27 - 12/31/27 8/10-8/16

5 routine (RT) per three yearsLead And Copper  (PBCU)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/27 6/1-9/30Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per monthPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180021

PWS Name

AQUARION-BUTTERNUT

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

124

Residential

31

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per monthPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/27ENTRY POINT (3)

1 routine (RT) per yearNitrate And Nitrite  (NOX)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26

1/1/27 - 12/31/27

1 routine (RT) per six yearsRadionuclides - Gross Alpha, Combined Radium & Uranium  (RADA)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/20 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsOrganic Chemicals  (VOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

Water System Facility: WELL 1  (WSF ID: 579)

1 routine (RT) per quarterE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteWELL 1 (2)

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

Water System Facility: WELL 3  (WSF ID: 580)
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180021

PWS Name

AQUARION-BUTTERNUT

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

124

Residential

31

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: WELL 3  (WSF ID: 580)

1 routine (RT) per quarterE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteWELL 3 (2)

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

Water System Facility: WELL 2  (WSF ID: 643)

1 routine (RT) per quarterE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteWELL 2 (2)

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

Water System Facility: WELL 4  (WSF ID: 644)

1 routine (RT) per quarterE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteWELL 4 (2)

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

Compliance Schedule Activity Achieved DateDue Date

Other Compliance Schedules

CROSS CONNECTION SURVEY REPORT 3/1/2026

Monthly Water System Facility (WSF) Level Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSFID: 00700)

Samples Req/MonthAnalyte Monitoring Requirement (Summary Type) Operating Limit

Entry Point Chlorine Residual Monitoring  (CHLR)Chlorine Minimum:  0.2 MG/L     Daily

Monitoring Period

Compliance History: Monitoring 
Compliance Status:

Operating Limit 
Compliance Status:

Start Date: 12/1/2012

8/1/2025 - 8/31/2025

9/1/2025 - 9/30/2025

10/1/2025 - 10/31/2025

11/1/2025 - 11/30/2025

12/1/2025 - 12/31/2025

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

01906 8 KNOLLCREST DR SS Y  A Y00600 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180021

PWS Name

AQUARION-BUTTERNUT

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

124

Residential

31

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

4 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM Y  A

BUTTER002 4 KNOLLCREST 3A

BUTTER003 9 KNOLLCREST 3A

BUTTER004 1 BLUEBERRY 3A

BUTTER005 12 KNOLLCREST 3A

BUTTER006 36 KNOLLCREST 3A

BUTTER007 2 KNOLLCREST Y 3A

BUTTER008 6 KNOLLCREST Y 3A

BUTTER009 7 KNOLLCREST Y 3A

BUTTER010 8 KNOLLCREST Y 3A

BUTTER011 10 KNOLLCREST Y 3A

BUTTER012 11 KNOLLCREST Y 3A

BUTTER013 13 KNOLLCREST Y 3A

BUTTER014 14 KNOLLCREST 3A

BUTTER015 15 KNOLLCREST Y 3A

BUTTER017 17 KNOLLCREST Y 3A

BUTTER018 20 KNOLLCREST Y 3A

BUTTER020 22 KNOLLCREST Y 3A

BUTTER022 24 KNOLLCREST Y 3A

BUTTER023 25 KNOLLCREST Y 3A

BUTTER026 30 KNOLLCREST Y 3A

BUTTER027 32 KNOLLCREST Y 3A

BUTTER028 34 KNOLLCREST Y 3A

BUTTER029 38 KNOLLCREST Y 3A

BUTTER030 40 KNOLLCREST Y 3A

BUTTER031 3 BLUEBERRY Y 3A

DOWNSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

PB6899 16 KNOLLCREST 3A

PB6900 23 KNOLLCREST Y 3A

PB6901 28 KNOLLCREST Y 3A

PB6902 27 KNOLLCREST 3A

PB6903 26 KNOLLCREST 3A

PB6904 21 KNOLLCREST 3A

PB8512 10 KNOLLCREST DR 3A

PB8598 11 KNOLLCREST DR 3A

PB8599 14 KNOLLCREST DR. 3A

PB8600 17 KNOLLCREST DR 3A

PB8601 24 KNOLLCREST DR. 3A
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180021

PWS Name

AQUARION-BUTTERNUT

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

124

Residential

31

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Contact Information

Certified Operator Information

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification:  

Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

6/30/2028DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS IIIO'SHEA, DANIEL CHIEF OPERATOR

9/30/2028DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS IIIPASSECK, PETER ASSIGNED OPERATOR

6/30/2027WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS IV

6/30/2028DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS IIILAGO, ANTHONY V. ASSIGNED OPERATOR

6/30/2028WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS III

12/31/2028WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS IIICOYLE, BRIAN ASSIGNED OPERATOR

6/30/2027DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS III

9/30/2026WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS IIIOSBORN, BRADLEY E. ASSIGNED OPERATOR

9/30/2026DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS III

9/30/2026WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR IN TRAINING

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification: CLASS 1 TREATMENT PLANT

Water System Facility: BUTTERNUT TREATMENT PLANT  (WSF ID: 58204)

6/30/2028DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS IIILAGO, ANTHONY V. CHIEF OPERATOR

6/30/2028WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS III

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

PB8602 25 KNOLLCREST DR 3A

PB8603 30 KNOLLCREST DR 3A

PB8604 36 KNOLLCREST DR 3A

UPSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

3 ENTRY POINT   A00700 ENTRY POINT

49224 STORAGE TANK

49228 PUMP HOUSE

2 WELL 1  A579 WELL 1

2 WELL 3  A580 WELL 3

58204 BUTTERNUT TREATMENT PLANT

2 WELL 2  A643 WELL 2

2 WELL 4  A644 WELL 4

Job Title

Vp-Supply & Utility

Organization

Aquarion Water Company of Ct

Email Address

Zip Code

06484

State

CT

City

Shelton

Business Phone Fax Mobile Phone Emergency PhoneExtension

Mailing Address Line One

505 Huntington St.

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Mr. Robert J. Ulrich
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180021

PWS Name

AQUARION-BUTTERNUT

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

124

Residential

31

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Contact Role(s): Administrative Contact, Legal Contact, Owner

Email Address

rulrich@aquarionwater.com

Business Phone

203-926-4320

Fax

203-929-5297

Mobile Phone Emergency Phone

203-395-3205

Extension

    

http://www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater

Please note the following:

End of schedule

The residual disinfectant concentration must be measured at the same location and time as each total coliform sample.

If a Collection Period is specified, all water quality samples must be collected during the specified period.

1.  

2.  

Depending on results, additional monitoring may be required (i.e. repeat or confirmation samples).  This schedule is subject to change, and any 
related correspondence sent by the DWS on or after the generation date of this schedule will have precedence over what is contained in this 

3.  

If you have any questions, please contact the Drinking Water Section at (860) 509-7333.

Page 6Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.

http://www.ct.gov/dph


Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180061

PWS Name

CANDLEWOOD SHORES TAX DISTRICT

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

L

Population

1,315

Residential

502

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD, NEW FAIRFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per nine yearsAsbestos  (1094)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/31 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per yearTotal Haloacetic Acids  (2456)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 7/1-7/31 Complete55 LONGVIEW DR (CSTD070)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26 7/1-7/31

1/1/27 - 12/31/27 7/1-7/31

1 routine (RT) per yearTotal Trihalomethanes  (2950)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 7/1-7/31 Complete24 S LAKESHORE DR (CSTD053)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26 7/1-7/31

1/1/27 - 12/31/27 7/1-7/31

3 repeat (RP) per periodTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/30/25 - 8/4/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

2 routine (RT) per monthTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

10 routine (RT) per three yearsLead And Copper  (PBCU)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/27 6/1-9/30Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

2 routine (RT) per monthPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180061

PWS Name

CANDLEWOOD SHORES TAX DISTRICT

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

L

Population

1,315

Residential

502

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD, NEW FAIRFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

2 routine (RT) per monthPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsNet Gross Alpha  (4000)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsUranium  (4006)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsCombined Radium-226/228  (4010)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per quarterNitrate And Nitrite  (NOX)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and PCBs-Phase II  (SOC2)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

Page 8Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180061

PWS Name

CANDLEWOOD SHORES TAX DISTRICT

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

L

Population

1,315

Residential

502

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD, NEW FAIRFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and PCBs-Phase II  (SOC2)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and PCBs-Phase V  (SOC5)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsOrganic Chemicals  (VOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

Water System Facility: WELL 1  (WSF ID: 1642)

1 routine (RT) per monthE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 Out of ServiceWELL 1 (2)

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Out of Service

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Out of Service

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Out of Service

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Out of Service

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: WELL 6  (WSF ID: 1643)

1 routine (RT) per monthE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteWELL 6 (2)

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

Page 9Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180061

PWS Name

CANDLEWOOD SHORES TAX DISTRICT

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

L

Population

1,315

Residential

502

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD, NEW FAIRFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: WELL 6  (WSF ID: 1643)

1 routine (RT) per monthE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: WELL 7  (WSF ID: 1644)

1 routine (RT) per monthE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteWELL 7 (2)

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: WELL 8  (WSF ID: 1645)

1 routine (RT) per monthE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteWELL 8 (2)

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: WELL 9  (WSF ID: 1646)

1 routine (RT) per monthE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

Page 10Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180061

PWS Name

CANDLEWOOD SHORES TAX DISTRICT

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

L

Population

1,315

Residential

502

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD, NEW FAIRFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: WELL 9  (WSF ID: 1646)

1 routine (RT) per monthE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteWELL 9 (2)

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: WELL 2  (WSF ID: 556)

1 routine (RT) per monthE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteWELL 2 (2)

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Monthly Water System Facility (WSF) Level Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSFID: 00700)

Samples Req/MonthAnalyte Monitoring Requirement (Summary Type) Operating Limit

Entry Point Chlorine Residual Monitoring  (CHLR)Chlorine Minimum:  0.2 MG/L Daily

Monitoring Period

Compliance History: Monitoring 
Compliance Status:

Operating Limit 
Compliance Status:

Start Date: 12/1/2011

8/1/2025 - 8/31/2025

9/1/2025 - 9/30/2025

10/1/2025 - 10/31/2025

11/1/2025 - 11/30/2025

Page 11Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180061

PWS Name

CANDLEWOOD SHORES TAX DISTRICT

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

L

Population

1,315

Residential

502

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD, NEW FAIRFIELD

Service 
Connections

Compliance Schedule Activity Achieved DateDue Date

Other Compliance Schedules

CROSS CONNECTION SURVEY REPORT 3/1/2026

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSFID: 00700)

Samples Req/MonthAnalyte Monitoring Requirement (Summary Type) Operating Limit

Entry Point Chlorine Residual Monitoring  (CHLR)Chlorine Minimum:  0.2 MG/L Daily

Monitoring Period

Compliance History: Monitoring 
Compliance Status:

Operating Limit 
Compliance Status:

Start Date: 12/1/2011

12/1/2025 - 12/31/2025

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

4 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM Y  A00600 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

CSTD001 21 N LAKESHKORE DR Y  A

CSTD002 22 N LAKESHORE DR Y  A

CSTD003 18 N LAKESHORE DR Y  A

CSTD004 23 N LAKESHORE DR Y  A

CSTD005 24 N LAKESHORE DR Y  A

CSTD006 25 N LAKESHORE DR Y  A

CSTD007 28 N LAKESHORE DR Y  A

CSTD008 32 N LAKESHORE DR Y  A

CSTD009 34 N LAKESHORE DR Y  A

CSTD010 41 N LAKESHORE DR Y  A

CSTD011 37 N LAKESHORE DR Y  A

CSTD012 7 SKYLINE DR Y  A

CSTD013 27 SKYINE DR Y  A

CSTD014 40 SKYLINE DR Y  A

CSTD015 34 SKYLINE DR Y  A

CSTD016 39 SKYLINE DR Y  A

CSTD017 26 SKYLINE DR Y  A

CSTD018 28 SKYLINE DR Y  A

CSTD019 29 SKYLINE DR Y  A

CSTD020 31 SKYLINE DR Y  A

CSTD021 33 SKYLINE DR Y  A

CSTD022 50 SKYLINE DR Y  A

CSTD023 59 SKYLINE DR Y  A

CSTD025 61 SKYLINE DR Y 3A

CSTD025 - 6 GENERATED BY BATCH Y  A

CSTD026 100 N LAKESHORE DR Y  A

CSTD027 73 N LAKESHORE DR Y  A

CSTD028 89 CLEARVIEW DR Y  A

Page 12Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180061

PWS Name

CANDLEWOOD SHORES TAX DISTRICT

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

L

Population

1,315

Residential

502

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD, NEW FAIRFIELD

Service 
Connections

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

CSTD029 88 N LAKESHORE DR Y  A

CSTD030 89 N LAKESHOE DR Y  A

CSTD031 97 N LAKESHORE DR Y  A

CSTD032 99 N LAKSHORE DR Y  A

CSTD033 93 CLEARVIEW DR Y  A

CSTD034 95 CLEARVIEW DR Y  A

CSTD035 97 CLEARVIEW DR Y  A

CSTD036 87 CLEARVIEW DR Y  A

CSTD037 72 N LAKESHORE DR Y 3A

CSTD037 - 7 GENERATED BY BATCH Y  A

CSTD038 133 N LAKESHORE DR Y  A

CSTD039 135 N LAKESHORE DR Y  A

CSTD040 137 N LAKESHORE DR Y  A

CSTD041 139 N LAKESHORE DR Y  A

CSTD042 160 N LAKESHORE DR Y  A

CSTD043 153 N LAKESHORE DR Y  A

CSTD044 30 TWILIGHT LA Y  A

CSTD045 35 TWILIGHT LA Y  A

CSTD046 24 TWILIGHT LA Y  A

CSTD047 80 S LAKESHORE DR Y 3A

CSTD048 8 DOGWOOD LA Y  A

CSTD049 1 DOGWOOD LA Y  A

CSTD050 3 DOGWOOD LA Y  A

CSTD051 5 DOGWOOD LA Y  A

CSTD052 20 S LAKESHORE DR Y  A

CSTD053 24 S LAKESHORE DR Y  A Y

CSTD054 26 S LAKESHORE DR Y  A

CSTD055 28 S LAKESHORE DR Y  A

CSTD056 52 S LAKESHORE DR Y  A

CSTD057 54 S LAKESHORE DR Y 1A

CSTD057 - 5 GENERATED BY BATCH Y  A

CSTD058 56 S LAKESHORE DR Y  A

CSTD059 58 S LAKESHORE DR Y  A

CSTD060 43 S LAKESHORE DR Y  A

CSTD061 57 S LAKESHORE DR Y  A

CSTD062 60 S LAKESHORE DR Y  A

CSTD063 73 S LAKESHORE DR Y  A

CSTD064 76 S LAKESHORE DR Y  A

Page 13Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180061

PWS Name

CANDLEWOOD SHORES TAX DISTRICT

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

L

Population

1,315

Residential

502

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD, NEW FAIRFIELD

Service 
Connections

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

CSTD065 68 S LAKESHORE DR Y  A

CSTD066 92 S LAKESHORE DR Y  A

CSTD067 74 S LAKESHORE DR Y  A

CSTD068 86 S LAKESHORE DR Y  P

CSTD069 FIREHOUSE/BAYVIEW DR Y  P

CSTD070 55 LONGVIEW DR Y 3A Y

CSTD070 - 5 GENERATED BY BATCH Y  A

CSTD071 53 LONGVIEW DR Y  P

CSTD072 48 LONGVIEW DR Y  P

CSTD073 38 LONGVIEW DR Y  P

CSTD074 63 CANDLEWOOD SHRS Y 3P

CSTD075 2 LILAC LA Y  P

CSTD076 74 KELLOGG ST Y 1P

CSTD076 - 7 GENERATED BY BATCH Y  A

CSTD077 42 CANDLEWOOD SHRS Y 3A

CSTD077 - 4 GENERATED BY BATCH Y  A

CSTD078 3 LILAC Y 3A

CSTD078 - 3 GENERATED BY BATCH Y  A

CSTD079 67 N LAKESHORE DR Y 1P

CSTD079 - 6 GENERATED BY BATCH Y  A

CSTD080 3 TWILIGHT LA Y 3P

CSTD080 - 3 GENERATED BY BATCH Y  A

CSTD081 1 TWILIGHT LA Y 3A

CSTD081 - 1 GENERATED BY BATCH Y  A

CSTD082 PUMP HOUSE Y  P

CSTD083 STORAGE TANK #1 Y  P

CSTD084 STORAGE TANK #2 Y  P

CSTD100 17 N LAKESHORE DR Y 3A

CSTD101 154 N LAKE SHORE DRI Y 1A

CSTD102 170 N LAKE SHORE DRI Y 1A

CSTD103 172 N LAKE SHORE DRI Y 1A

CSTD104 44 LONGVIEW DRIVE Y 1A

CSTD105 3 CIPOLLA LANE Y 1A

CSTD106 22 MOUNTAINVIEW DRIV Y 1A

CSTD107 24 MOUNTAINVIEW DRIV Y 1A

CSTD108 31 LAUREL DRIVE Y 1A

DOWNSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

UPSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

Page 14Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180061

PWS Name

CANDLEWOOD SHORES TAX DISTRICT

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

L

Population

1,315

Residential

502

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD, NEW FAIRFIELD

Service 
Connections

Contact Information

Certified Operator Information

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification: CLASS 1 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

12/31/2027DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS ITOMASCAK, THOMAS S. CHIEF OPERATOR

6/30/2028WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS I

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification: CLASS 1 TREATMENT PLANT

Water System Facility: CANDLEWOOD SHORES TREATMENT PLANT  (WSF ID: 50933)

12/31/2027DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS ITOMASCAK, THOMAS S. CHIEF OPERATOR

6/30/2028WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS I

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

3 ENTRY POINT   A00700 ENTRY POINT

2 WELL 1  A1642 WELL 1

2 WELL 6  A1643 WELL 6

2 WELL 7  A1644 WELL 7

2 WELL 8  A1645 WELL 8

2 WELL 9  A1646 WELL 9

49190 MAIN STORAGE TANK

49192 AUXILARY STORAGE TANK

50933 CANDLEWOOD SHORES 
TREATMENT PLANT

2 WELL 2  A556 WELL 2

Contact Role(s): Administrative Contact, Legal Contact

Job TitleOrganization

Scalzo Property Management

Email Address

thyatt@scalzoproperty.com

Zip Code

06801

State

CT

City

Bethel

Business Phone

203-790-6888

Fax

203-790-9390

Mobile Phone Emergency Phone

203-790-6888

Extension

683 

Mailing Address Line One

2 Stony Hill Road

Mailing Address Line Two

Suite 201

Name

Mr. Travis Hyatt

Contact Role(s): Owner

Job Title

President

Organization

Candlewood Shores Tax District

Email Address

angelo.aldana.director@candlewoodshores.co

Zip Code

06804

State

CT

City

Brookfield

Business Phone

646-263-4599

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency PhoneExtension

    

Mailing Address Line One

55 Longview Dr

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Mr. Angelo Aldana

Page 15Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180061

PWS Name

CANDLEWOOD SHORES TAX DISTRICT

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

L

Population

1,315

Residential

502

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD, NEW FAIRFIELD

Service 
Connections

http://www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater

Please note the following:

End of schedule

The residual disinfectant concentration must be measured at the same location and time as each total coliform sample.

If a Collection Period is specified, all water quality samples must be collected during the specified period.

1.  

2.  

Depending on results, additional monitoring may be required (i.e. repeat or confirmation samples).  This schedule is subject to change, and any 
related correspondence sent by the DWS on or after the generation date of this schedule will have precedence over what is contained in this 

3.  

If you have any questions, please contact the Drinking Water Section at (860) 509-7333.

Page 16Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180091

PWS Name

ARROWHEAD POINT HOMEOWNERS ASSN INC.

Local Address (where applicable)

92 KELLOGG STREET

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

296

Residential

74

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD, NEW FAIRFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per monthChlorine Residual  (1012)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26 Complete

1 routine (RT) per nine yearsAsbestos  (1094)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/31Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per monthTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26 Complete

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

1 routine (RT) per yearDisinfectant Byproducts - TTHM & HAA5  (DBP)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 9/1-9/30 Complete20 CHESTER (ARRHDPT049)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26 9/1-9/30

1/1/27 - 12/31/27 9/1-9/30

5 routine (RT) per three yearsLead And Copper  (PBCU)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/27 6/1-9/30Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1/1/28 - 12/31/30 6/1-9/30

1 routine (RT) per monthPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

Page 17Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180091

PWS Name

ARROWHEAD POINT HOMEOWNERS ASSN INC.

Local Address (where applicable)

92 KELLOGG STREET

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

296

Residential

74

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD, NEW FAIRFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per monthPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26 Complete

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT - WELLS 2 & 3  (WSF ID: 00702)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT - WELLS 2 & 3 (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per quarterNitrate And Nitrite  (NOX)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteENTRY POINT - WELLS 2 & 3 (3)

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

1 routine (RT) per six yearsRadionuclides - Gross Alpha, Combined Radium & Uranium  (RADA)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/20 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT - WELLS 2 & 3 (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/31

1  (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 1/1-12/31 WaiverENTRY POINT - WELLS 2 & 3 (3)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28ENTRY POINT - WELLS 2 & 3 (3)

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsOrganic Chemicals  (VOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT - WELLS 2 & 3 (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

Water System Facility: WELL 3                                    (WSF ID: 56426)

Page 18Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180091

PWS Name

ARROWHEAD POINT HOMEOWNERS ASSN INC.

Local Address (where applicable)

92 KELLOGG STREET

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

296

Residential

74

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD, NEW FAIRFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: WELL 3                                    (WSF ID: 56426)

1 routine (RT) per monthE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteWELL 3 (2)

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26 Complete

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: WELL 2  (WSF ID: 626)

1 routine (RT) per monthE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteWELL 2 (2)

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26 Complete

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Monthly Water System Facility (WSF) Level Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT - WELLS 2 & 3  (WSFID: 00702)

Samples Req/MonthAnalyte Monitoring Requirement (Summary Type) Operating Limit

Entry Point Chlorine Residual Monitoring  (CHLR)Chlorine Minimum:  0.2 MG/L     Daily

Monitoring Period

Compliance History: Monitoring 
Compliance Status:

Operating Limit 
Compliance Status:

Start Date: 11/1/2019

8/1/2025 - 8/31/2025

9/1/2025 - 9/30/2025

10/1/2025 - 10/31/2025

11/1/2025 - 11/30/2025

Page 19Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180091

PWS Name

ARROWHEAD POINT HOMEOWNERS ASSN INC.

Local Address (where applicable)

92 KELLOGG STREET

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

296

Residential

74

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD, NEW FAIRFIELD

Service 
Connections

Compliance Schedule Activity Achieved DateDue Date

Other Compliance Schedules

CROSS CONNECTION SURVEY REPORT 3/1/2026

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT - WELLS 2 & 3  (WSFID: 00702)

Samples Req/MonthAnalyte Monitoring Requirement (Summary Type) Operating Limit

Entry Point Chlorine Residual Monitoring  (CHLR)Chlorine Minimum:  0.2 MG/L     Daily

Monitoring Period

Compliance History: Monitoring 
Compliance Status:

Operating Limit 
Compliance Status:

Start Date: 11/1/2019

12/1/2025 - 12/31/2025

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

4 SINGLE FAMILY HOME Y  A00600 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

ARRHDPT001 2 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT002 3 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT003 4 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y NA

ARRHDPT004 9 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT005 13 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT006 14 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT007 15 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT008 18 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT009 19 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT010 22 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT011 23 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT012 24 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT013 27 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT014 28 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT015 30 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT016 31 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT017 32 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT018 33 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT019 36 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A Y

ARRHDPT020 37 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y NA

ARRHDPT021 38 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT022 40 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT023 41 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT024 42 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT025 43 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT026 44 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT027 46 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT028 47 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

Page 20Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180091

PWS Name

ARROWHEAD POINT HOMEOWNERS ASSN INC.

Local Address (where applicable)

92 KELLOGG STREET

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

296

Residential

74

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD, NEW FAIRFIELD

Service 
Connections

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

ARRHDPT029 52 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT030 54 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT031 55 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT032 56 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT033 58 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT034 60 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT035 62 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y NA

ARRHDPT036 64 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT037 68 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT038 72 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT039 74 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT040 76 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT041 78 ARROWHEAD ROAD Y 3A

ARRHDPT042 1 CHESTER Y 3A

ARRHDPT043 6 CHESTER Y 3A

ARRHDPT044 10 CHESTER Y 3A

ARRHDPT045 15 CHESTER Y 3A

ARRHDPT046 16 CHESTER Y 3A

ARRHDPT047 18 CHESTER Y 3A

ARRHDPT048 19 CHESTER Y 3A

ARRHDPT049 20 CHESTER Y 3A Y

ARRHDPT050 23 CHESTER Y 3A

ARRHDPT051 24 CHESTER Y 3A

ARRHDPT052 29 CHESTER Y 3A

ARRHDPT053 31 CHESTER Y 3A

ARRHDPT054 34 CHESTER Y 3A

ARRHDPT055 1 TAYLOR Y 3A

ARRHDPT056 7 TAYLOR Y 3A

ARRHDPT057 15 TAYLOR Y 3A

ARRHDPT058 16 TAYLOR Y 3A

ARRHDPT059 18 TAYLOR Y 3A

ARRHDPT060 22 TAYLOR Y 3A

ARRHDPT061 5 MYRON Y 3A

ARRHDPT062 6 MYRON Y 3A

ARRHDPT063 4 MORTON Y 3A Y

ARRHDPT064 6 MORTON Y 3A

ARRHDPT065 8 MORTON Y 3A

ARRHDPT066 89 KELLOGG Y 3A

Page 21Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180091

PWS Name

ARROWHEAD POINT HOMEOWNERS ASSN INC.

Local Address (where applicable)

92 KELLOGG STREET

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

296

Residential

74

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD, NEW FAIRFIELD

Service 
Connections

Contact Information

Certified Operator Information

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification: SMALL WATER SYSTEM

Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

6/30/2026WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS IIBLACK, RON W. CHIEF OPERATOR

6/30/2026DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS II

3/31/2028SMALL WATER SYSTEM OPERATORCROWNSHAW, MICHAEL L ASSIGNED OPERATOR

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification: CLASS 1 TREATMENT PLANT

Water System Facility: TREATMENT PLANT  (WSF ID: 61599)

6/30/2026WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS IIBLACK, RON W. CHIEF OPERATOR

6/30/2026DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS II

3/31/2028SMALL WATER SYSTEM OPERATORCROWNSHAW, MICHAEL L ASSIGNED OPERATOR

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

ARRHDPT067 91 KELLOGG Y 3A

ARRHDPT068 94 KELLOGG Y 3A Y

ARRHDPT069 95 KELLOGG Y 3A

ARRHDPT070 96 KELLOGG Y 3A

ARRHDPT071 97 KELLOGG Y 3A

ARRHDPT072 98 KELLOGG Y 3A

ARRHDPT073 100 KELLOGG Y NA

ARRHDPT074 102 KELLOGG Y 3A

ARRHDPT075 104 KELLOGG Y 3A

ARRHDPT076 83 KELLOGG Y 3A

ARRHDPT077 #9 CHESTER STREET Y NA

DOWNSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

UPSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

3 ENTRY POINT - WELLS  A00702 ENTRY POINT - WELLS 2 & 3

2 WELL 3  A56426 WELL 3                                  

56430 ATMOSPHERIC TANK

56433 PUMP STATION

61599 TREATMENT PLANT

2 WELL 2  A626 WELL 2

Job Title

President

Organization

Arrowhead Point Hoa

Email Address

Zip Code

06804

State

CT

City

Brookfield

Business Phone Fax Mobile Phone Emergency PhoneExtension

Mailing Address Line One

PO Box 143

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Mr. Joe Voves

Page 22Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180091

PWS Name

ARROWHEAD POINT HOMEOWNERS ASSN INC.

Local Address (where applicable)

92 KELLOGG STREET

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

296

Residential

74

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD, NEW FAIRFIELD

Service 
Connections

Contact Role(s): Administrative Contact, Legal Contact, Owner

Email Address

joe@diplomaframe.com

Business Phone

203-733-7417

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency PhoneExtension

    

http://www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater

Please note the following:

End of schedule

The residual disinfectant concentration must be measured at the same location and time as each total coliform sample.

If a Collection Period is specified, all water quality samples must be collected during the specified period.

1.  

2.  

Depending on results, additional monitoring may be required (i.e. repeat or confirmation samples).  This schedule is subject to change, and any 
related correspondence sent by the DWS on or after the generation date of this schedule will have precedence over what is contained in this 

3.  

If you have any questions, please contact the Drinking Water Section at (860) 509-7333.

Page 23Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180101

PWS Name

AQUARION-HICKORY HILLS

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

132

Residential Industrial Combined

38

AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per quarterChlorine Residual  (1012)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1 routine (RT) per nine yearsAsbestos  (1094)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/31Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per yearTotal Haloacetic Acids  (2456)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 7/1-9/30 CompleteHICKORY HILL SS (02936)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26 7/1-9/30

1/1/27 - 12/31/27 7/1-9/30

1 routine (RT) per yearTotal Trihalomethanes  (2950)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 7/1-9/30 CompleteHICKORY HILL SS (02936)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26 7/1-9/30

1/1/27 - 12/31/27 7/1-9/30

1 routine (RT) per quarterTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

5 routine (RT) per three yearsLead And Copper  (PBCU)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/27 6/1-9/30 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1/1/26 - 12/31/28 6/1-9/30

1/1/29 - 12/31/31 6/1-9/30

1 routine (RT) per quarterPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per six yearsNet Gross Alpha  (4000)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/20 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/31

Page 24Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180101

PWS Name

AQUARION-HICKORY HILLS

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

132

Residential Industrial Combined

38

AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per six yearsUranium  (4006)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/20 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per six yearsCombined Radium-226/228  (4010)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/20 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/27ENTRY POINT (3)

1 routine (RT) per yearNitrate And Nitrite  (NOX)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26

1/1/27 - 12/31/27

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsOrganic Chemicals  (VOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/24 - 12/31/26 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/27 - 12/31/29

Water System Facility: WELL 4  (WSF ID: 55061)

1 routine (RT) per quarterE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteWELL 4 (2)

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

Water System Facility: WELL 2 [UPPER]  (WSF ID: 651)

1 routine (RT) per quarterE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteLOWER WELL 2 (2)

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

Page 25Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180101

PWS Name

AQUARION-HICKORY HILLS

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

132

Residential Industrial Combined

38

AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: WELL 3  (WSF ID: 652)

1 routine (RT) per quarterE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteWELL 3 (2)

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

Compliance Schedule Activity Achieved DateDue Date

Other Compliance Schedules

CROSS CONNECTION SURVEY REPORT 3/1/2025

MAIL/HAND DELIVER NOTICE TO CONSUMERS 12/31/2025

CERTIFY LEAD SL NOTIFICATION 7/1/2026

Monthly Water System Facility (WSF) Level Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSFID: 00700)

Samples Req/MonthAnalyte Monitoring Requirement (Summary Type) Operating Limit

Entry Point Chlorine Residual Monitoring  (CHLR)Chlorine Minimum:  0.2 MG/L     Daily

Monitoring Period

Compliance History: Monitoring 
Compliance Status:

Operating Limit 
Compliance Status:

Start Date: 11/1/2019

8/1/2025 - 8/31/2025

9/1/2025 - 9/30/2025

10/1/2025 - 10/31/2025

11/1/2025 - 11/30/2025

12/1/2025 - 12/31/2025

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

02936 HICKORY HILL SS Y  A Y Y00600 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

4 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM Y  A

DOWNSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

HICKORY001 21 HICKORY HILL RD Y 3A

HICKORY002 14 HICKORY HILL RD Y 3A Y

HICKORY003 22 HICKORY HILL RD Y 3A

HICKORY004 26 LAUREL DR Y 3A

HICKORY005 37 LAUREL DR Y 3A

HICKORY006 9 LAUREL DR Y 3A

HICKORY007 15 HICKORY HILL RD Y 3A

HICKORY008 9 HICKORY HILL RD Y 3A

HICKORY009 17 HICKORY HILL RD Y 3A

PB8626 4 HICKORY HILL RD 3A

Page 26Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180101

PWS Name

AQUARION-HICKORY HILLS

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

132

Residential Industrial Combined

38

AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Certified Operator Information

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification:  

Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

6/30/2028DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS IIIHORN, ROBERT CHIEF OPERATOR

6/30/2028WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS III

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification: CLASS 1 TREATMENT PLANT

Water System Facility: TREATMENT PLANT  (WSF ID: 61603)

6/30/2028DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS IIILAGO, ANTHONY V. CHIEF OPERATOR

6/30/2028WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS III

12/31/2028WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS IIICOYLE, BRIAN ASSIGNED OPERATOR

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

PB8627 7 HICKORY HILL RD 3A

PB8628 14 HICKORY HILL ROAD 3A

PB8629 21 HICKORY HILL RD 3A

PB8630 31 HICKORY HILL RD 3A

PB8631 6 LAUREL DR 3A

PB8632 10 LAUREL DR 3A

PB8633 21 LAUREL DR 3A

PB8634 28 LAUREL DR 3A

PB8635 33 LAUREL DR 3A

PB8637 20 HICKORY HILL RD 3A

PB8720 9 HICKORY HILL RD Y 3A

PB8721 22 HICKORY HILL RD Y 3A

PB8722 33 HICKORY HILL RD Y 3A

PB8723 11 LAUREL DR Y 3A

PB8724 26 LAUREL DR Y 3A

PB8725 37 LAUREL DR Y 3A

UPSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

3 ENTRY POINT   A00700 ENTRY POINT

37275 HYDROPNEUMATIC TANK #2

37276 ATMOSPHERIC TANK #1

37278 ATMOSPHERIC TANK #2

2 WELL 4  A55061 WELL 4

61603 TREATMENT PLANT

2 LOWER WELL 2  A651 WELL 2 [UPPER]

2 WELL 3  A652 WELL 3

Page 27Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180101

PWS Name

AQUARION-HICKORY HILLS

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

132

Residential Industrial Combined

38

AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Contact Information

Certified Operator Information

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification: CLASS 1 TREATMENT PLANT

Water System Facility: TREATMENT PLANT  (WSF ID: 61603)

6/30/2027DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS III

9/30/2026WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS IIIOSBORN, BRADLEY E. ASSIGNED OPERATOR

9/30/2026DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS III

9/30/2026WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR IN TRAINING

Contact Role(s): Administrative Contact, Legal Contact, Owner

Job Title

Vp-Supply & Utility

Organization

Aquarion Water Company of Ct

Email Address

rulrich@aquarionwater.com

Zip Code

06484

State

CT

City

Shelton

Business Phone

203-926-4320

Fax

203-929-5297

Mobile Phone Emergency Phone

203-395-3205

Extension

    

Mailing Address Line One

505 Huntington St.

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Mr. Robert J. Ulrich

http://www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater

Please note the following:

End of schedule

The residual disinfectant concentration must be measured at the same location and time as each total coliform sample.

If a Collection Period is specified, all water quality samples must be collected during the specified period.

1.  

2.  

Depending on results, additional monitoring may be required (i.e. repeat or confirmation samples).  This schedule is subject to change, and any 
related correspondence sent by the DWS on or after the generation date of this schedule will have precedence over what is contained in this 

3.  

If you have any questions, please contact the Drinking Water Section at (860) 509-7333.

Page 28Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.

http://www.ct.gov/dph


Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180131

PWS Name

AQUARION-INDIAN FIELDS

Local Address (where applicable)

INDIAN FIELDS

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

147

Residential

56

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per monthChlorine Residual  (1012)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1 routine (RT) per nine yearsAsbestos  (1094)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/22 - 12/31/30Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per monthTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

1 routine (RT) per yearDisinfectant Byproducts - TTHM & HAA5  (DBP)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 7/1-7/31 Complete29 ARAPAHO DRIVE (04810)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26 7/1-7/31

1/1/27 - 12/31/27 7/1-7/31

5 routine (RT) per three yearsLead And Copper  (PBCU)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/27 6/1-9/30Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per monthPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

Page 29Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180131

PWS Name

AQUARION-INDIAN FIELDS

Local Address (where applicable)

INDIAN FIELDS

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

147

Residential

56

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per monthPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsNet Gross Alpha  (4000)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsUranium  (4006)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsCombined Radium-226/228  (4010)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per yearNitrate And Nitrite  (NOX)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26

1/1/27 - 12/31/27

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and PCBs-Phase II  (SOC2)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

Page 30Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180131

PWS Name

AQUARION-INDIAN FIELDS

Local Address (where applicable)

INDIAN FIELDS

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

147

Residential

56

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and PCBs-Phase V  (SOC5)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per yearOrganic Chemicals  (VOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26

1/1/27 - 12/31/27

Water System Facility: WELL 1  (WSF ID: 661)

1 routine (RT) per quarterE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteWELL 1 (2)

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

Water System Facility: WELL 2  (WSF ID: 662)

1 routine (RT) per quarterE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 Out of ServiceWELL 2 (2)

10/1/25 - 12/31/25

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

Water System Facility: WELL 3  (WSF ID: 663)

1 routine (RT) per quarterE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteWELL 3 (2)

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

Water System Facility: WELL 5  (WSF ID: 675)

1 routine (RT) per quarterE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteWELL 5 (2)

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

Water System Facility: WELL 6  (WSF ID: 676)

Page 31Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180131

PWS Name

AQUARION-INDIAN FIELDS

Local Address (where applicable)

INDIAN FIELDS

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

147

Residential

56

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: WELL 6  (WSF ID: 676)

1 routine (RT) per quarterE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteWELL 6 (2)

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

Compliance Schedule Activity Achieved DateDue Date

Other Compliance Schedules

CROSS CONNECTION SURVEY REPORT 3/1/2025

RESPOND TO SANITARY SURVEY 5/14/2025

MAIL/HAND DELIVER NOTICE TO CONSUMERS 12/31/2025

CERTIFY LEAD SL NOTIFICATION 7/1/2026

Monthly Water System Facility (WSF) Level Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSFID: 00700)

Samples Req/MonthAnalyte Monitoring Requirement (Summary Type) Operating Limit

Entry Point Chlorine Residual Monitoring  (CHLR)Chlorine Minimum:  0.2 MG/L Daily

Monitoring Period

Compliance History: Monitoring 
Compliance Status:

Operating Limit 
Compliance Status:

Start Date: 1/1/2005

8/1/2025 - 8/31/2025

9/1/2025 - 9/30/2025

10/1/2025 - 10/31/2025

11/1/2025 - 11/30/2025

12/1/2025 - 12/31/2025

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

04810 29 ARAPAHO DRIVE Y  A Y00600 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

4 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM Y  A

DOWNSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

PB7485 13 APACHE DRIVE 3A

PB7486 834 OBTUSE ROAD SOUT Y 3A

PB7487 17 CHEROKEE DRIVE Y 3A

PB7488 44 ARAPAHO ROAD Y 3A

PB7489 51 ARAPAHO ROAD Y 3A

PB7490 14 CHEROKEE DRIVE Y 3A

PB8483 4 NAVAHO DRIVE 3A

PB8484 5 APACHE DR 1A

PB8485 6 APACHE DR 1A
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180131

PWS Name

AQUARION-INDIAN FIELDS

Local Address (where applicable)

INDIAN FIELDS

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

147

Residential

56

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Contact Information

Certified Operator Information

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification: CLASS 1 TREATMENT PLANT

Water System Facility: INDIAN FIELDS TREATMENT PLANT  (WSF ID: 880)

6/30/2028DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS IIILAGO, ANTHONY V. CHIEF OPERATOR

6/30/2028WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS III

9/30/2028DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS IIIPASSECK, PETER ASSIGNED OPERATOR

6/30/2027WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS IV

12/31/2028WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS IIICOYLE, BRIAN ASSIGNED OPERATOR

6/30/2027DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS III

9/30/2026WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS IIIOSBORN, BRADLEY E. ASSIGNED OPERATOR

9/30/2026DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS III

9/30/2026WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR IN TRAINING

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

PB8486 11 APACHE DR 1A

PB8487 12 CHEROKEE DR 1A

PB8488 36 ARAPAHO ROAD 1A

PB8489 42 ARAPAHO RD 1A

PB8956 8 APACHE DRIVE 3A

UPSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

3 ENTRY POINT   A00700 ENTRY POINT

37026 ATMOSPHERIC TANK 1

37028 HYDROPNEUMATIC TANK

54357 ATMOSPHERIC TANK 2

60164 BOOSTER PUMP STATION

2 WELL 1  A661 WELL 1

2 WELL 2  A662 WELL 2

2 WELL 3  A663 WELL 3

2 WELL 5  A675 WELL 5

2 WELL 6  A676 WELL 6

880 INDIAN FIELDS TREATMENT 
PLANT

Job Title

Vp-Supply & Utility

Organization

Aquarion Water Company of Ct

Email Address

rulrich@aquarionwater.com

Zip Code

06484

State

CT

City

Shelton

Business Phone

203-926-4320

Fax

203-929-5297

Mobile Phone Emergency Phone

203-395-3205

Extension

    

Mailing Address Line One

505 Huntington St.

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Mr. Robert J. Ulrich

Page 33Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180131

PWS Name

AQUARION-INDIAN FIELDS

Local Address (where applicable)

INDIAN FIELDS

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

147

Residential

56

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Contact Role(s): Administrative Contact, Legal Contact, Owner

rulrich@aquarionwater.com203-926-4320 203-929-5297 203-395-3205    

http://www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater

Please note the following:

End of schedule

The residual disinfectant concentration must be measured at the same location and time as each total coliform sample.

If a Collection Period is specified, all water quality samples must be collected during the specified period.

1.  

2.  

Depending on results, additional monitoring may be required (i.e. repeat or confirmation samples).  This schedule is subject to change, and any 
related correspondence sent by the DWS on or after the generation date of this schedule will have precedence over what is contained in this 

3.  

If you have any questions, please contact the Drinking Water Section at (860) 509-7333.
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180171

PWS Name

BROOKFIELD HILLS CONDOMINIUM UNIT OWNERS

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

144

Residential

36

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per nine yearsAsbestos  (1094)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/22 - 12/31/30Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

3 repeat (RP) per periodTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/25/25 - 7/30/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

8/20/25 - 8/25/25 Complete

1 routine (RT) per monthTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

5 routine (RT) per three yearsLead And Copper  (PBCU)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/27 6/1-9/30Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per monthPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180171

PWS Name

BROOKFIELD HILLS CONDOMINIUM UNIT OWNERS

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

144

Residential

36

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsNet Gross Alpha  (4000)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsUranium  (4006)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25ENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsCombined Radium-226/228  (4010)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25ENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25ENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per yearNitrate And Nitrite  (NOX)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26

1/1/27 - 12/31/27

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsOrganic Chemicals  (VOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/27ENTRY POINT (3)

Water System Facility: WELL 2  (WSF ID: 639)

1 triggered (TG) per periodE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/24/25 - 7/30/25 CompleteWELL 2 (2)

8/19/25 - 8/25/25 Complete

Water System Facility: WELL 1  (WSF ID: 640)
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180171

PWS Name

BROOKFIELD HILLS CONDOMINIUM UNIT OWNERS

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

144

Residential

36

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: WELL 1  (WSF ID: 640)

1 triggered (TG) per periodE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/24/25 - 7/30/25 CompleteWELL 1 (2)

8/19/25 - 8/25/25 Complete

Compliance Schedule Activity Achieved DateDue Date

Other Compliance Schedules

SUBMIT FISCAL AND ASSET MANAGEMENT CERT 1/1/2021

SANITARY DEFECT CORRECTIVE ACTION 9/1/20259/1/2025

CROSS CONNECTION SURVEY REPORT 3/1/2026

SANITARY DEFECT CORRECTIVE ACTION 12/31/2026

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

4 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM Y  A00600 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

4-1 UNIT 1 Y 3A

4-10 UNIT 10 Y 3A

4-11 UNIT 11 Y 3A

4-13 UNIT 13 Y 3A Y

4-14 UNIT 14 Y 3A

4-15 UNIT 15 Y 3A

4-16 UNIT 16 Y 3A

4-17 UNIT 17 Y 3A

4-18 UNIT 18 Y 3A

4-19 UNIT 19 Y 3A

4-2 UNIT 2 Y 3A

4-20 UNIT 20 Y 3A

4-21 UNIT 21 Y 3A

4-22 UNIT 22 Y 3A

4-23 UNIT 23 Y 3A

4-24 UNIT 24 Y 3A

4-25 UNIT 25 Y 3A

4-26 UNIT 26 Y 3A

4-27 UNIT 27 Y 3A

4-28 UNIT 28 Y 3A

4-29 UNIT 29 Y 3A

4-3 UNIT 3 Y 3A

4-30 UNIT 30 Y 3A

4-31 UNIT 31 Y 3A
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180171

PWS Name

BROOKFIELD HILLS CONDOMINIUM UNIT OWNERS

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

144

Residential

36

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Contact Information

Certified Operator Information

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification: SMALL WATER SYSTEM

Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

3/31/2027WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS IILEMKE, BRIAN CHIEF OPERATOR

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

4-32 UNIT 32 Y 3A

4-33 UNIT 33 Y 3A

4-34 UNIT 34 Y 3A

4-35 UNIT 35 Y 3A

4-36 UNIT 36 Y 3A

4-4 UNIT 4 Y 3A

4-5 UNIT 5 Y 3A

4-6 UNIT 6 Y 3A

4-7 UNIT 7 Y 3A

4-8 UNIT 8 Y 3A

4-9 UNIT 9 Y 3A

C UNIT 12 Y 3A

DOWNSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

UPSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

3 ENTRY POINT   A00700 ENTRY POINT

55766 ATMOSPHERIC STORAGE

55769 HYDROPNEUMATIC TANK

2 WELL 2  A639 WELL 2

2 WELL 1  A640 WELL 1

Contact Role(s): Administrative Contact, Legal Contact

Job Title

Association Manager

Organization

Rrs Management LLC

Email Address

contact@rrspropertymgt.com

Zip Code

06811

State

CT

City

Danbury

Business Phone

203-748-0894

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency PhoneExtension

    

Mailing Address Line One

1704 Eaton Court

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Mr. Richard Stoeppel
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180171

PWS Name

BROOKFIELD HILLS CONDOMINIUM UNIT OWNERS

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

144

Residential

36

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

http://www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater

Please note the following:

End of schedule

The residual disinfectant concentration must be measured at the same location and time as each total coliform sample.

If a Collection Period is specified, all water quality samples must be collected during the specified period.

1.  

2.  

Depending on results, additional monitoring may be required (i.e. repeat or confirmation samples).  This schedule is subject to change, and any 
related correspondence sent by the DWS on or after the generation date of this schedule will have precedence over what is contained in this 

3.  

If you have any questions, please contact the Drinking Water Section at (860) 509-7333.
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180181

PWS Name

CANDLEWOOD ORCHARDS PROPERTY OWNERS CORP

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

144

Residential

34

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD, NEW FAIRFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per monthChlorine Residual  (1012)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1 routine (RT) per nine yearsAsbestos  (1094)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/22 - 12/31/30Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per yearTotal Haloacetic Acids  (2456)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 8/1-8/31 Complete14 LAKEVIEW RD. (LAKE14)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26 8/1-8/31

1/1/27 - 12/31/27 8/1-8/31

1 routine (RT) per yearTotal Trihalomethanes  (2950)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 8/1-8/31 Complete17 KELLOGG ST. (KELL17)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26 8/1-8/31

1/1/27 - 12/31/27 8/1-8/31

1 routine (RT) per monthTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

10 routine (RT) per six monthsLead And Copper  (PBCU)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 12/31/25Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 12/31/26
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180181

PWS Name

CANDLEWOOD ORCHARDS PROPERTY OWNERS CORP

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

144

Residential

34

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD, NEW FAIRFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per monthPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsNet Gross Alpha  (4000)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsUranium  (4006)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25ENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsCombined Radium-226/228  (4010)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25ENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/27ENTRY POINT (3)

1 routine (RT) per yearNitrate And Nitrite  (NOX)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26

1/1/27 - 12/31/27

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180181

PWS Name

CANDLEWOOD ORCHARDS PROPERTY OWNERS CORP

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

144

Residential

34

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD, NEW FAIRFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsOrganic Chemicals  (VOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/27ENTRY POINT (3)

Water System Facility: WELL 1  (WSF ID: 1647)

1 routine (RT) per monthE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteWELL 1 (2)

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: WELL 2  (WSF ID: 1648)

1 routine (RT) per monthE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteWELL 2 (2)

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180181

PWS Name

CANDLEWOOD ORCHARDS PROPERTY OWNERS CORP

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

144

Residential

34

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD, NEW FAIRFIELD

Service 
Connections

Compliance Schedule Activity Achieved DateDue Date

Other Compliance Schedules

SUBMIT FISCAL AND ASSET MANAGEMENT CERT 1/1/2021

MAIL/HAND DELIVER NOTICE TO CONSUMERS 12/31/2025

CERTIFY LEAD SL NOTIFICATION 7/1/2026

CROSS CONNECTION EXEMPTION 3/1/2028

Monthly Water System Facility (WSF) Level Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSFID: 00700)

Samples Req/MonthAnalyte Monitoring Requirement (Summary Type) Operating Limit

Entry Point Chlorine Residual Monitoring  (CHLR)Chlorine Minimum:  0.2 MG/L Daily

Monitoring Period

Compliance History: Monitoring 
Compliance Status:

Operating Limit 
Compliance Status:

Start Date: 9/1/2007

8/1/2025 - 8/31/2025

9/1/2025 - 9/30/2025

10/1/2025 - 10/31/2025

11/1/2025 - 11/30/2025

12/1/2025 - 12/31/2025

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

4 GENERIC DISTRIBUTION Y  A00600 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

DOWNSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

KELL10 10 KELLOGG ST. Y 3A Y Y

KELL12 12 KELLOGG ST. Y 3A Y Y

KELL13 13 KELLOGG ST. Y 3A Y Y

KELL17 17 KELLOGG ST. Y 3A Y YY

KELL19 19 KELLOGG ST. Y 3A Y Y

KELL5 5 KELLOGG ST. Y 3A Y Y

KELL9 9 KELLOGG ST. Y 3A Y Y

LAKE11 11 LAKEVIEW RD. Y 3A Y Y

LAKE12 12 LAKEVIEW RD. Y 3A Y Y

LAKE13 13 LAKEVIEW RD. Y 3A Y Y

LAKE14 14 LAKEVIEW RD. Y 3A Y YY

LAKE15 15 LAKEVIEW RD. Y 3A Y Y

LAKE17 17 LAKEVIEW RD. Y 3A Y Y

LAKE18 18 LAKEVIEW RD. Y 3A Y Y

LAKE20 20 LAKEVIEW RD. Y 3A Y Y

LAKE21 21 LAKEVIEW RD. Y 3A Y

LAKE22 22 LAKEVIEW RD. Y 3A Y Y

LAKE23 23 LAKEVIEW RD. Y 3A Y Y
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180181

PWS Name

CANDLEWOOD ORCHARDS PROPERTY OWNERS CORP

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

144

Residential

34

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD, NEW FAIRFIELD

Service 
Connections

Contact Information

Certified Operator Information

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification: CLASS 1 TREATMENT PLANT

Water System Facility: TREATMENT PLANT  (WSF ID: 53757)

12/31/2028WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS IIHURLBUT, PAUL CHIEF OPERATOR

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

LAKE24 24 LAKEVIEW RD Y 3A Y Y

LAKE25 25 LAKEVIEW RD. Y 3A Y Y

LAKE26 26 LAKEVIEW RD. Y 3A Y Y

LAKE27 27 LAKEVIEW RD. Y 3A Y Y

LAKE29 29 LAKEVIEW RD. Y 3A Y Y

LAKE2A 2A LAKEVIEW RD. Y 3A Y Y

LAKE31 31 LAKEVIEW RD. Y 3A Y Y

LAKE33 33 LAKEVIEW RD. Y 3A Y Y

LAKE4 2 LAKEVIEW RD. Y 3A Y Y

LAKE5 5 LAKEVIEW RD. Y 3I Y Y

LAKE6 6 LAKEVIEW RD Y 3A Y Y

LAKE7 7 LAKEVIEW RD. Y 3A Y Y

LAKE8 8 LAKEVIEW RD. Y 3A Y Y

LAKE9 9 LAKEVIEW RD. Y 3A Y Y

UPSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

3 ENTRY POINT   A00700 ENTRY POINT

2 WELL 1  I1647 WELL 1

2 WELL 2  A1648 WELL 2

53757 TREATMENT PLANT

Contact Role(s): Legal Contact

Job Title

President

Organization

Candlewood Orch Owner Corp.

Email Address

vauthycj@gmail.com

Zip Code

06804

State

CT

City

Brookfield

Business Phone

203-775-2907

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency Phone

917-699-1120

Extension

    

Mailing Address Line One

14 Lakeview Road

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Mr. Christopher J. Vauthy
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180181

PWS Name

CANDLEWOOD ORCHARDS PROPERTY OWNERS CORP

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

144

Residential

34

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD, NEW FAIRFIELD

Service 
Connections

Contact Role(s): Administrative Contact

Job Title

Resident

Organization

Email Address

toddzoob@gmail.com

Zip Code

06804

State

CT

City

Brookfield

Business Phone

203-733-8585

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency PhoneExtension

    

Mailing Address Line One

28 Cakeview Rd

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Mr. Todd Zoob

http://www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater

Please note the following:

End of schedule

The residual disinfectant concentration must be measured at the same location and time as each total coliform sample.

If a Collection Period is specified, all water quality samples must be collected during the specified period.

1.  

2.  

Depending on results, additional monitoring may be required (i.e. repeat or confirmation samples).  This schedule is subject to change, and any 
related correspondence sent by the DWS on or after the generation date of this schedule will have precedence over what is contained in this 

3.  

If you have any questions, please contact the Drinking Water Section at (860) 509-7333.
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180201

PWS Name

WOODCREEK VILLAGE CONDOMINIUM ASSN, INC

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

72

Residential

24

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per nine yearsAsbestos  (1094)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/22 - 12/31/30Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per monthTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

5 routine (RT) per three yearsLead And Copper  (PBCU)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/24 - 12/31/26 6/1-9/30Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1/1/27 - 12/31/29 6/1-9/30

1 routine (RT) per monthPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsNet Gross Alpha  (4000)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180201

PWS Name

WOODCREEK VILLAGE CONDOMINIUM ASSN, INC

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

72

Residential

24

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsNet Gross Alpha  (4000)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsUranium  (4006)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25ENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsCombined Radium-226/228  (4010)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25ENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/27ENTRY POINT (3)

1 routine (RT) per yearNitrate And Nitrite  (NOX)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26

1/1/27 - 12/31/27

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsOrganic Chemicals  (VOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/27ENTRY POINT (3)

Compliance Schedule Activity Achieved DateDue Date

Other Compliance Schedules

SUBMIT LEAD SERVICE LINE INVENTORY 10/16/2024

COMPLETE INITIAL LSL INVENTORY 10/16/2024

CROSS CONNECTION SURVEY REPORT 3/1/2026

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

4 GENERIC DISTRIBUTION Y  A00600 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180201

PWS Name

WOODCREEK VILLAGE CONDOMINIUM ASSN, INC

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

72

Residential

24

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Contact Information

Certified Operator Information

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification: SMALL WATER SYSTEM

Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

12/31/2027DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS ITOMASCAK, THOMAS S. CHIEF OPERATOR

6/30/2028WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS I

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

DOWNSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

UPSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

WV001 81 PRANGE RD Y NA

WV002 77 PRANGE RD Y NA

WV003 63 PRANGE RD Y NA

WV004 69 PRANGE RD Y NA

WV005 57 PRANGE RD Y NA

WV006 61 PRANGE RD Y NA

WV007 55 PRANGE RD Y NA

WV008 49 PRANGE RD Y NA

WV009 45 PRANGE RD Y NA

WV010 67 PRANGE RD NA

3 ENTRY POINT   A00700 ENTRY POINT

37084 ATMOSPHERIC TANK

60001 TRANSFER PUMPS

2 WELL 1  A631 WELL 1

2 WELL 2  A632 WELL 2

Contact Role(s): Administrative Contact, Legal Contact

Job Title

Property Manager

Organization

Rei Property Management

Email Address

jaurrichio@rei-pm.net

Zip Code

06810

State

CT

City

Danbury

Business Phone

203-744-8400

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency PhoneExtension

140 

Mailing Address Line One

2A Ives Street

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Ms. Julie Aurrichio
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180201

PWS Name

WOODCREEK VILLAGE CONDOMINIUM ASSN, INC

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

72

Residential

24

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

http://www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater

Please note the following:

End of schedule

The residual disinfectant concentration must be measured at the same location and time as each total coliform sample.

If a Collection Period is specified, all water quality samples must be collected during the specified period.

1.  

2.  

Depending on results, additional monitoring may be required (i.e. repeat or confirmation samples).  This schedule is subject to change, and any 
related correspondence sent by the DWS on or after the generation date of this schedule will have precedence over what is contained in this 

3.  

If you have any questions, please contact the Drinking Water Section at (860) 509-7333.
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180231

PWS Name

LAKE LILLINONAH SHORES CONDOS

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

130

Residential

48

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per nine yearsAsbestos  (1094)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/22 - 12/31/30Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

3 repeat (RP) per periodTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/23/25 - 7/28/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per monthTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

5 routine (RT) per three yearsLead And Copper  (PBCU)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/27 6/1-9/30Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per monthPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per quarterNet Gross Alpha  (4000)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180231

PWS Name

LAKE LILLINONAH SHORES CONDOS

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

130

Residential

48

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per quarterNet Gross Alpha  (4000)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

1 routine (RT) per quarterUranium  (4006)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

10/1/25 - 12/31/25

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

1 routine (RT) per quarterCombined Radium-226/228  (4010)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

10/1/25 - 12/31/25

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/27ENTRY POINT (3)

1 routine (RT) per yearNitrate And Nitrite  (NOX)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26

1/1/27 - 12/31/27

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and PCBs-Phase II  (SOC2)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and PCBs-Phase V  (SOC5)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsOrganic Chemicals  (VOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180231

PWS Name

LAKE LILLINONAH SHORES CONDOS

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

130

Residential

48

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsOrganic Chemicals  (VOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

Water System Facility: WELL 1  (WSF ID: 629)

1 triggered (TG) per periodE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/22/25 - 7/28/25 CompleteWELL 1 (2)

Water System Facility: WELL 2  (WSF ID: 630)

1 triggered (TG) per periodE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/22/25 - 7/28/25 CompleteWELL 2 (2)

Compliance Schedule Activity Achieved DateDue Date

Other Compliance Schedules

SANITARY DEFECT CORRECTIVE ACTION 4/1/2027

CROSS CONNECTION SURVEY REPORT 3/1/2031

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

4 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM Y  A00600 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

DOWNSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

LLSA001 45 HEARTHSTONE Y 3A

LLSA002 18 HEARTHSTONE Y 3A

LLSA003 13 HEARTHSTONE Y 3A

LLSA004 23 HEARTHSTONE Y 3A

LLSA005 26 HEARTHSTONE Y 3A

LLSA006 7 HEARTHSTONE Y 3A

LLSA007 22 HEARTHSTONE Y 3A

LLSA008 16 HEARTHSTONE Y 3A

LLSA009 2 HEARTHSTONE Y 3A

LLSA010 24 HEARTHSTONE Y 3A

LLSA011 30 HEARTHSTONE Y 3A

LLSA012 48 HEARTHSTONE Y 3A

LLSA013 12 HEARTHSTONE Y 3A

LLSA014 37 HEARTHSTONE Y 3A

LLSA015 25 HEARTHSTONE Y 3A

LLSA016 41 HEARTHSTONE Y 3A

LLSA017 5 HEARTHSTONE Y 3I

LLSA018 10 HEARTHSTONE 3A
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180231

PWS Name

LAKE LILLINONAH SHORES CONDOS

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

130

Residential

48

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Contact Information

Certified Operator Information

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification: SMALL WATER SYSTEM

Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

3/31/2027WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS IILEMKE, BRIAN CHIEF OPERATOR

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

LLSA019 47 HEARTHSTONE 3A

UPSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

3 ENTRY POINT   A00700 ENTRY POINT

51805 ATMOSPHERIC STORAGE

51807 PRESSURE STORAGE

59124 BOOSTER STATION

2 WELL 1  A629 WELL 1

2 WELL 2  A630 WELL 2

Contact Role(s): Administrative Contact, Legal Contact, Owner

Job Title

President Llsca #1

Organization

Lake Lillinonah Shores Condo

Email Address

baldellirichard@gmail.com

Zip Code

06804

State

CT

City

Brookfield

Business Phone Fax Mobile Phone

203-470-7313

Emergency PhoneExtension

Mailing Address Line One

Llsca No. 1

Mailing Address Line Two

P.O. Box 97

Name

Mr. Richard S. Baldelli

http://www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater

Please note the following:

End of schedule

The residual disinfectant concentration must be measured at the same location and time as each total coliform sample.

If a Collection Period is specified, all water quality samples must be collected during the specified period.

1.  

2.  

Depending on results, additional monitoring may be required (i.e. repeat or confirmation samples).  This schedule is subject to change, and any 
related correspondence sent by the DWS on or after the generation date of this schedule will have precedence over what is contained in this 

3.  

If you have any questions, please contact the Drinking Water Section at (860) 509-7333.
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180251

PWS Name

STONY HILL VILLAGE CONDOMINIUM ASSN

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

392

Residential

162

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per nine yearsAsbestos  (1094)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/22 - 12/31/30Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per monthTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

10 routine (RT) per six monthsLead And Copper  (PBCU)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 12/31/26

1 routine (RT) per monthPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per quarterNet Gross Alpha  (4000)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180251

PWS Name

STONY HILL VILLAGE CONDOMINIUM ASSN

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

392

Residential

162

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per quarterNet Gross Alpha  (4000)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

10/1/25 - 12/31/25

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

1 routine (RT) per quarterUranium  (4006)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

10/1/25 - 12/31/25

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

1 routine (RT) per quarterCombined Radium-226/228  (4010)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

10/1/25 - 12/31/25

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25ENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per yearNitrate And Nitrite  (NOX)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26

1/1/27 - 12/31/27

1 routine (RT) per quarterPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

1 routine (RT) per quarterOrganic Chemicals  (VOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

Page 55Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180251

PWS Name

STONY HILL VILLAGE CONDOMINIUM ASSN

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

392

Residential

162

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Compliance Schedule Activity Achieved DateDue Date

Other Compliance Schedules

SUBMIT FISCAL AND ASSET MANAGEMENT CERT 1/1/2021

CROSS CONNECTION SURVEY REPORT 3/1/2029

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

4 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM Y  A00600 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

DOWNSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

UNIT1 UNIT 1 Y 3A Y

UNIT10 UNIT 10 Y 3A

UNIT102 UNIT 102 Y 3A

UNIT112 UNIT 112 Y 3A

UNIT114 UNIT 114 Y 3A

UNIT121 UNIT 121 Y 3A

UNIT123 UNIT 123 Y 3A Y

UNIT13 UNIT 13 Y 3A Y

UNIT134 UNIT 134 Y 3A

UNIT136 UNIT 136 Y 3A

UNIT137 UNIT 137 Y 3A Y

UNIT138 UNIT 138 Y 3A Y

UNIT139 UNIT 139 Y 3A Y

UNIT145 UNIT 145 Y 3A Y

UNIT146 UNIT 146 Y 3A Y

UNIT15 UNIT 15  A

UNIT154 UNIT 154 Y 3A

UNIT158 UNIT 158 Y 3A

UNIT16 UNIT 16 Y 3A

UNIT17 UNIT 17 Y 3A

UNIT18 UNIT 18 Y 3A

UNIT24 UNIT 24 Y 3A Y

UNIT25 UNIT 25 Y 3A

UNIT26 UNIT 26 Y 3A Y

UNIT3 UNIT 3 Y 3A

UNIT31 UNIT 31 Y 3A

UNIT32 UNIT 32 Y 3A Y

UNIT34 UNIT 34 Y 3A

UNIT4 UNIT 4 Y 3A

UNIT41 UNIT 41 Y 3A Y

UNIT49 UNIT 49 Y 3A Y

UNIT51 UNIT 51 Y 3A Y

Page 56Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180251

PWS Name

STONY HILL VILLAGE CONDOMINIUM ASSN

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

392

Residential

162

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Contact Information

Certified Operator Information

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification: SMALL WATER SYSTEM

Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

12/31/2028DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS IROWLEY, BRENDAN CHIEF OPERATOR

12/31/2028WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS II

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

UNIT55 UNIT 55 Y 3A

UNIT58 UNIT 58 Y 3A

UNIT64 UNIT 64 Y 3A Y

UNIT79 UNIT 79 Y 3A Y

UNIT85 UNIT 85 Y 3A Y

UNIT86 UNIT 86 Y 3A

UNIT97 UNIT 97 Y 3A Y

UPSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

3 ENTRY POINT   A00700 ENTRY POINT

55762 ATMOSPHERIC STORAGE

55764 PRESSURE STORAGE

2 WELL 2  A598 WELL 2

2 WELL 3  A599 WELL 3

2 WELL 5  A60246 WELL 5

2 WELL 6  A62826 WELL 6

Contact Role(s): Administrative Contact, Legal Contact

Job Title

Property Manager

Organization

Rei Property & Asset Mgmt

Email Address

toneil@rei-pm.net

Zip Code

06810

State

CT

City

Danbury

Business Phone

203-744-8400

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency Phone

203-233-3840

Extension

149 

Mailing Address Line One

2A Ives Street

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Mr. Timothy O'neil

Contact Role(s): Legal Contact, Owner

Job Title

Board President

Organization

Stony Hill Village Board

Email Address

kimberlyshv@gmail.com

Zip Code

06804

State

CT

City

Brookfield

Business Phone

203-470-1465

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency PhoneExtension

    

Mailing Address Line One

1 Stony Hill Village

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Ms. Kimberly S. O'rourke
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0180251

PWS Name

STONY HILL VILLAGE CONDOMINIUM ASSN

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

392

Residential

162

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

http://www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater

Please note the following:

End of schedule

The residual disinfectant concentration must be measured at the same location and time as each total coliform sample.

If a Collection Period is specified, all water quality samples must be collected during the specified period.

1.  

2.  

Depending on results, additional monitoring may be required (i.e. repeat or confirmation samples).  This schedule is subject to change, and any 
related correspondence sent by the DWS on or after the generation date of this schedule will have precedence over what is contained in this 

3.  

If you have any questions, please contact the Drinking Water Section at (860) 509-7333.
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0184011

PWS Name

BROOKFIELD HOUSING AUTHORITY

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

L

Population

37

Residential

11

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per monthChlorine Residual  (1012)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1 routine (RT) per nine yearsAsbestos  (1094)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/22 - 12/31/30Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per yearTotal Haloacetic Acids  (2456)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 8/1-8/31 Complete4-4 BROOKS QUARY (C4-4)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26 8/1-8/31

1/1/27 - 12/31/27 8/1-8/31

1 routine (RT) per yearTotal Trihalomethanes  (2950)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 8/1-8/31 Complete2-4 BROOKS QUARY (A2-4)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26 8/1-8/31

1/1/27 - 12/31/27 8/1-8/31

1 routine (RT) per monthTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

5 routine (RT) per six monthsLead And Copper  (PBCU)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 12/31/25Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 12/31/26
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0184011

PWS Name

BROOKFIELD HOUSING AUTHORITY

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

L

Population

37

Residential

11

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per quarterPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

2 routine (RT) per six monthsWater Quality Parameters Orthophosphate, Total Alkalinity, T  (WQP8)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/26 - 6/30/26Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

7/1/26 - 12/31/26

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsNet Gross Alpha  (4000)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsUranium  (4006)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25ENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsCombined Radium-226/228  (4010)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25ENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/24 - 12/31/26ENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/27 - 12/31/29

1 routine (RT) per yearNitrate And Nitrite  (NOX)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26

1/1/27 - 12/31/27

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0184011

PWS Name

BROOKFIELD HOUSING AUTHORITY

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

L

Population

37

Residential

11

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per quarterOrganic Chemicals  (VOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

10/1/25 - 12/31/25

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

Water System Facility: WELL 1  (WSF ID: 1650)

1 routine (RT) per quarterE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteWELL 1 (2)

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

Monthly Water System Facility (WSF) Level Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSFID: 00700)

Samples Req/MonthAnalyte Monitoring Requirement (Summary Type) Operating Limit

Entry Point Chlorine Residual Monitoring  (CHLR)Chlorine Minimum:  0.2 MG/L Daily

Monitoring Period

Compliance History: Monitoring 
Compliance Status:

Operating Limit 
Compliance Status:

Start Date: 12/1/2009

8/1/2025 - 8/31/2025

9/1/2025 - 9/30/2025

Y10/1/2025 - 10/31/2025

11/1/2025 - 11/30/2025

Y12/1/2025 - 12/31/2025

Samples Req/MonthAnalyte Monitoring Requirement (Summary Type) Operating Limit

Entry Point Phosphate Monitoring  (PHOS)Orthophosphate Maximum:  3.0 MG/L     2

Monitoring Period

Compliance History: Monitoring 
Compliance Status:

Operating Limit 
Compliance Status:

Start Date: 12/1/2025

12/1/2025 - 12/31/2025

Samples Req/MonthAnalyte Monitoring Requirement (Summary Type) Operating Limit

Entry Point Phosphate Monitoring  (PHOS)Orthophosphate Minimum:  1.0 MG/L     2

Monitoring Period

Compliance History: Monitoring 
Compliance Status:

Operating Limit 
Compliance Status:

Start Date: 12/1/2025

12/1/2025 - 12/31/2025

Samples Req/MonthAnalyte Monitoring Requirement (Summary Type) Operating Limit

Entry Point pH Monitoring  (PHRD)pH Minimum:  7.0 PH       2

Monitoring Period

Compliance History: Monitoring 
Compliance Status:

Operating Limit 
Compliance Status:

Start Date: 12/1/2025

12/1/2025 - 12/31/2025
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0184011

PWS Name

BROOKFIELD HOUSING AUTHORITY

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

L

Population

37

Residential

11

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Compliance Schedule Activity Achieved DateDue Date

Other Compliance Schedules

CCTS 6: PWS MONITOR AFTER OCCT INSTALL

SUBMIT FISCAL AND ASSET MANAGEMENT CERT 1/1/2021

CROSS CONNECTION EXEMPTION 3/1/2026

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSFID: 00700)

Samples Req/MonthAnalyte Monitoring Requirement (Summary Type) Operating Limit

Entry Point Phosphate Monitoring  (PHOS)Phosphate (as PO4) Maximum:  4.29 MG/L     2

Monitoring Period

Compliance History: Monitoring 
Compliance Status:

Operating Limit 
Compliance Status:

Start Date: 12/1/2025

12/1/2025 - 12/31/2025

Samples Req/MonthAnalyte Monitoring Requirement (Summary Type) Operating Limit

Entry Point Phosphate Monitoring  (PHOS)Phosphate (as PO4) Minimum:  1.43 MG/L     2

Monitoring Period

Compliance History: Monitoring 
Compliance Status:

Operating Limit 
Compliance Status:

Start Date: 12/1/2025

12/1/2025 - 12/31/2025

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

4 GENERIC DISTRIBUTION Y  A00600 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

A2-4 2-4 BROOKS QUARY Y 1I Y YY

B3-2 3-2 BROOKS QUARY Y 1I Y Y

BHA 1-1 APT 1-1 Y 1A Y Y

BHA 1-2 APT 1-2 Y 1A Y Y

BHA 1-3 APT 1-3 Y 1A Y Y

BHA 1-4 APT 1-4 Y 1A Y Y

BHA 2-1 APT 2-1 Y 1A Y Y

BHA 2-2 APT 2-2 Y 1A Y

BHA 2-3 APT 2-3 Y 1A Y

BHA 2-4 APT 2-4 Y 1A Y

BHA 3-1 APT 3-1 Y 1A Y

BHA 3-2 APT 3-2 Y 1A Y

BHA 3-3 APT 3-3 Y 1A Y

BHA 4-1 APT 4-1 Y 1A

BHA 4-2 APT 4-2 Y 1A

BHA 4-3 APT 4-3 Y 1A

BHA 4-4 APT 4-4 Y 1A

BHA 5-1 APT 5-1 Y 1A

BHA 5-2 APT 5-2 Y 1A

BHA 5-3 APT 5-3 Y 1A

BHA 5-4 APT 5-4 Y 1A
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0184011

PWS Name

BROOKFIELD HOUSING AUTHORITY

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

L

Population

37

Residential

11

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Contact Information

Certified Operator Information

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification: CLASS 1 TREATMENT PLANT

Water System Facility: TREATMENT PLANT  (WSF ID: 56627)

6/30/2026WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS IIHURLBUT, ANDREW CHIEF OPERATOR

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

BHA 6-1 APT 6-1 Y 1A

BHA 6-2 APT 6-2 Y 1A

BHA 6-3 APT 6-3 Y 1A

BHA 6-4 APT 6-4 Y 1A

BHA 7-1 APT 7-1 Y 1A

BHA 7-2 APT 7-2 Y 1A

BHA 7-3 APT 7-3 Y 1A

BHA 7-4 APT 7-4 Y 1A

BHA 8-1 APT 8-1 Y 1A

BHA 8-2 APT 8-2 Y 1A

BHA 8-3 APT 8-3 Y 1A

BHA 8-4 APT 8-4 Y 1A

BHA 9-1 APT 9-1 Y 1A

BHA 9-2 APT 9-2 Y 1A

BHA 9-3 APT 9-3 Y 1A

BHA 9-4 APT 9-4 Y 1A

BHA OFF OFFICE-KITCHEN Y 1A

C4-4 4-4 BROOKS QUARY Y 1I Y YY

D5-2 5-2 BROOKS QUARY Y 1I Y Y

DOWNSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

E-64 6-4 BROOKS QUARY Y 1I Y Y

F-3 3 BROOKS QUARRY RD,  I

UPSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

3 ENTRY POINT   A00700 ENTRY POINT

2 WELL 1  A1650 WELL 1

50373 ATMOSPHERIC STORAGE TANK

56627 TREATMENT PLANT

60312 BOOSTER PUMP

Job Title

Property Manager

Organization

Demarco Management Corporation

Zip Code

06804

State

CT

City

Brookfield

Mailing Address Line One

3 Brooks Quarry Road

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Ms. Alison Shears
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0184011

PWS Name

BROOKFIELD HOUSING AUTHORITY

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

L

Population

37

Residential

11

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Contact Role(s): Administrative Contact

Email Address

ashears@demarcomc.com

06804CTBrookfield

Business Phone

203-775-1403

Fax

860-955-2689

Mobile Phone Emergency Phone

203-379-8570

Extension

    

3 Brooks Quarry Road

Contact Role(s): Legal Contact

Job Title

Chair

Organization

Brookfield Housing Authority

Email Address

amalanaphy@yahoo.com

Zip Code

06804

State

CT

City

Brookfield

Business Phone Fax Mobile Phone

203-885-8392

Emergency PhoneExtension

Mailing Address Line One

57 Carmen Hill Road

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Ms. Amelia Malanaphy

Contact Role(s): Owner

Job TitleOrganization

Email Address

Zip Code

06804

State

CT

City

Brookfield

Business Phone

203-775-1403

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency PhoneExtension

    

Mailing Address Line One

126A Laurel Hill Rd

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Brookfield Housing Authority

http://www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater

Please note the following:

End of schedule

The residual disinfectant concentration must be measured at the same location and time as each total coliform sample.

If a Collection Period is specified, all water quality samples must be collected during the specified period.

1.  

2.  

Depending on results, additional monitoring may be required (i.e. repeat or confirmation samples).  This schedule is subject to change, and any 
related correspondence sent by the DWS on or after the generation date of this schedule will have precedence over what is contained in this 

3.  

If you have any questions, please contact the Drinking Water Section at (860) 509-7333.
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0189971

PWS Name

39 HOP BROOK RD - APT COMPLEX

Local Address (where applicable)

39 HOP BROOK ROAD

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

36

Residential

12

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per nine yearsAsbestos  (1094)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/20 - 12/31/28 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per monthTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

5 routine (RT) per six monthsLead And Copper  (PBCU)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 12/31/26

1 routine (RT) per monthPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per quarterChloride  (1017)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0189971

PWS Name

39 HOP BROOK RD - APT COMPLEX

Local Address (where applicable)

39 HOP BROOK ROAD

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

36

Residential

12

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per quarterChloride  (1017)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

1 routine (RT) per quarterNitrate  (1040)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 9/30/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

10/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 6/30/26

1 routine (RT) per yearNitrite  (1041)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26

1/1/27 - 12/31/27

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25ENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per six yearsRadionuclides - Gross Alpha, Combined Radium & Uranium  (RADA)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/21 - 12/31/26 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25ENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsOrganic Chemicals  (VOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/24 - 12/31/26ENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/27 - 12/31/29

Compliance Schedule Activity Achieved DateDue Date

Other Compliance Schedules

CROSS CONNECTION EXEMPTION 3/1/2028

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0189971

PWS Name

39 HOP BROOK RD - APT COMPLEX

Local Address (where applicable)

39 HOP BROOK ROAD

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

36

Residential

12

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           BROOKFIELD

Service 
Connections

Contact Information

Certified Operator Information

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification: SMALL WATER SYSTEM

Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

3/31/2027WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS IILEMKE, BRIAN CHIEF OPERATOR

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

100 COMMUNITY ROOM Y NA Y00600 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM Y

100 - COMMU GENERATED BY BATCH Y  A

101 APT 1 Y NA Y YY

101 - APT 1 GENERATED BY BATCH Y  A

104 APT 4 NA Y

104 - APT 4 GENERATED BY BATCH Y  A

106 APT 6 NA Y Y

106 - APT 6 GENERATED BY BATCH Y  A

112 APT 12 NA Y YY

112 - APT 1 GENERATED BY BATCH Y  A

4 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM Y  A

DOWNSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

UPSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

3 ENTRY POINT   A00700 ENTRY POINT

59965 ATMOSPHERIC STORAGE

59967 BOOSTER PUMPS

2 WELL 2  A62389 WELL 2

Contact Role(s): Administrative Contact, Legal Contact, Owner

Job Title

LLC Manager/Owner

Organization

39 Hop Brook Road LLC

Email Address

echavarria11@gmail.com

Zip Code

06810

State

CT

City

Danbury

Business Phone

646-596-1444

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency PhoneExtension

    

Mailing Address Line One

95 Deer Hill Ave

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Mr. Adriano Echavarria

http://www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater

Please note the following:

End of schedule

The residual disinfectant concentration must be measured at the same location and time as each total coliform sample.

If a Collection Period is specified, all water quality samples must be collected during the specified period.

1.  

2.  

Depending on results, additional monitoring may be required (i.e. repeat or confirmation samples).  This schedule is subject to change, and any 
related correspondence sent by the DWS on or after the generation date of this schedule will have precedence over what is contained in this 

3.  

If you have any questions, please contact the Drinking Water Section at (860) 509-7333.
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